federal statutory tax rate of 34%, our income tax expense would have been
   $3.4 million in 1997 and $2.9 million in 1998 and our net income would have

   been $6.6 million in 1997 and $5.5 million in 1998. We were not subject to
   state income taxes in 1997 and 1998 because we only operated in Washington
   state, a state that does not impose a state income tax.

   4
   The following sets forth our consolidated balance sheet data as of July 3,
2000 on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis. The as adjusted data
gives effect to the offering at an assumed initial public offering price of
$14.00, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, and our receipt and application of the
$71.7 million of net proceeds we will receive from this offering. The as
adjusted data reflects a $5.4 million increase to equity which we expect to
record in net income in the fiscal quarter in which this offering is completed
as a result of non-recurring items generated from the use of our net proceeds
from this offering. See "Capitalization" for a description of these items.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   JULY 3, 2000
   ----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Working capital.....  $ 14,355   $ 14,355
Total assets.....   169,513   182,806
Long-term obligations, including current maturities.....   132,706   70,888
Stockholders' equity.....   21,690   96,801
</TABLE>

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   FIRST TWO
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,   FISCAL QUARTERS
   -------------------------------   ------------------
----
   1997   1998   1999   1999
2000
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----
----
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA:
EBITDA(1).....  $13,503   $ 12,500   $  20,993   $ 7,700   $21,995
Cash flows from operating activities.....   11,460   7,517   (2,227)   4,399   12,087
Cash flows from investing activities.....   (9,134)   5,657   (99,906)   (466)
(4,824)
Cash flows from financing activities.....   (3,434)   (16,693)   103,253   (1,900)
(8,014)
</TABLE>

- ------------

(1) EBITDA means earnings before interest expense (including amortization of
   debt issuance costs), income taxes, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is
   presented because we believe it is an indicator of our ability to incur and
   service debt and is used by our lenders in determining compliance with
   financial covenants. However, EBITDA should not be considered as an
   alternative to cash flows from operating activities, as a measure of
   liquidity or as an alternative to net income as a measure of operating
   results in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

[…]

supplemental pro forma financial data does not include a non-recurring increase
to net income of $5.4 million which is described in more detail in
"Capitalization."

   6

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   FIRST TWO   FIRST
TWO
   YEAR ENDED   FISCAL QUARTERS   FISCAL
QUARTERS
   DECEMBER 31, 1999   1999   2000
   -------------------------   -------------------------   ------------
-----------
   SUPPLEMENTAL   SUPPLEMENTAL
SUPPLEMENTAL
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   ACTUAL
PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   --------   -
-----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:
Net sales.....   $124,315   $124,315   $60,392   $60,392   $88,160
$88,160
Cost of goods sold.....   91,849   91,849   44,290   44,290   60,830
60,830
   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------
-------
Gross profit.....   32,466   32,466   16,102   16,102   27,330
27,330
   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------
-------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   5,243   5,243   2,389   2,389   4,027
4,027
  General and administrative.....   3,652   3,652   1,760   1,760   3,392
3,392
  Amortization of intangibles.....   4,807   4,807   2,404   2,404   2,404
2,404
  Amortization of deferred retention
   bonus(1).....   1,849   --   924   --   924
--
  Management fees.....   600   --   300   --   500
--
   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------
-------
   Total operating expenses.....   16,151   13,702   7,777   6,553   11,247
9,823
   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------
-------
Operating income.....   16,315   18,764   8,325   9,549   16,083

[…]

$2.0 million financial advisory fee to be paid to T.C. Management, T.C.
Management IV and Brockway Moran & Partners Management. See "Related Party
Transactions" for more information regarding this financial advisory fee.

   22
   DILUTION

   Our deficit in net tangible book value as of July 3, 2000, was approximately
$60.7 million, or $2.03 per share, after giving effect to the $5.4 million
non-recurring increase as described in "Capitalization." Our deficit in net
tangible book value per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities
from our total tangible assets, which equals total assets less intangible
assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding as of July 3, 2000. Assuming the sale of the 5,625,000 shares we are
offering at an assumed inital public offering price of $14.00 per share, our net
tangible book value as of July 3, 2000, would have been $9.1 million, or $0.26
per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$2.29 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $13.74
to the new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution.

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>   <C>
Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $  14.00
  Net tangible book value per share as of July 3, 2000.....  $  (2.03)
  Increase attributable to new investors.....   2.29
   --------
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the
  offering.....   0.26
   --------
Pro forma dilution per share to new investors.....   $  13.74
   ========
</TABLE>

   The following table summarizes the total number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per
share paid by existing stockholders and by new investors, in each case based
upon the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of July 3, 2000,
assuming an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   ---------------------   -----------------------   AVERAGE PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PER SHARE
   ----------   --------   ------------   --------   -------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Existing
  stockholders.....  29,925,000   84.2%   $ 78,750,000   42.9%   $ 2.63
New investors.....   7,500,000   21.1   105,000,000   57.1%   14.00
</TABLE>

   The sale of 1,875,000 shares in this offering by the selling stockholders
will cause the number of shares held by existing stockholders to be reduced to
28,050,000 shares or 78.9% of the total number of shares outstanding after this
offering.

   If the underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, the number
of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will be reduced to
27,769,750, or 76.3% of the total number of shares of common stock to be
outstanding after this offering, and will increase the number of shares of
common stock held by the new investors to 8,625,000 shares, or 23.7% of the

[…]

be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related
notes, and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   24
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------------------
--
   HISTORICAL
   POWER CIRCUITS
   HISTORICAL   (FROM JANUARY 1, 1999   PRO FORMA
   TTM   TO JULY 14, 1999)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ---------------------   -----------   --------
--
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $106,447   $17,868   $124,315
Cost of goods sold.....   82,200   10,267   $  (618)(1)   91,849
   --------   -------   -------   -------
-
Gross profit.....   24,247   7,601   618   32,466
   --------   -------   -------   -------
-
Operating expenses:

  Sales and marketing.....   3,920   1,323   5,243
  General and administrative.....   2,584   1,686   (618)(1)   3,652
  Nonrecurring bonuses.....   --   3,395   (3,395)(2)   --
  Amortization of intangibles.....   2,230   --   2,577 (3)   4,807
  Amortization of deferred retention bonus.....   1,849   --   1,849
  Management fees.....   439   --   161 (4)   600
   --------   -------   -------   -------
-
   Total operating expenses.....   11,022   6,404   (1,275)   16,151
   --------   -------   -------   -------
-
Operating income.....   13,225   1,197   1,893   16,315
Interest expense.....   (10,432)   (145)   (3,934)(5)   (14,511)
Amortization of debt issuance costs.....   (755)   --   (132)(6)   (887)
Interest income and other, net.....   54   204   258
   --------   -------   -------   -------
-
Income before income taxes and extraordinary
  item.....   2,092   1,256   (2,173)   1,175
Income taxes.....   836   1   (285)(7)   552
   --------   -------   -------   -------
-
Income before extraordinary item.....   $  1,256   $ 1,255   $(1,888)   $   623
   ========   =======   =======   ========
Earnings per common share before extraordinary
  item:
  Basic.....   $   0.06   $   0.02
  Diluted.....   $   0.06   $   0.02
Weighted average common shares:
  Basic.....   22,312   7,613 (8)   29,925
  Diluted.....   22,669   8,023 (8)   30,692
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Depreciation.....   $  3,635   $   507   $  4,142
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA:
EBITDA.....   $ 20,993   $ 6,378 (9)   $ 27,371
</TABLE>

   25
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   FIRST TWO FISCAL QUARTERS 1999
   ----------------------------------------------------
-----
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   TTM   POWER CIRCUITS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO
FORMA
   ----------   --------------   -----------   -----
-----
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $43,774   $16,618   $60,392
Cost of goods sold.....   35,484   9,379   $  (573)(1)   44,290
   -------   -------   -------   ----
---
Gross profit.....   8,290   7,239   573
16,102
   -------   -------   -------   ----
---
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   1,198   1,191
2,389
  General and administrative.....   790   1,543   (573)(1)   1,760
  Amortization of intangibles.....   --   --   2,404 (3)
2,404
  Amortization of deferred retention bonus.....   924   --
924
  Management fees.....   150   --   150 (4)
300
   -------   -------   -------   ----
---
   Total operating expenses.....   3,062   2,734   1,981
7,777
   -------   -------   -------   ----
---
Operating income.....   5,228   4,505   (1,408)   8,325
Interest expense.....   (3,565)   (137)   (3,633)(5)
(7,335)
Amortization of debt issuance costs.....   (265)   --   (164)(6)
(429)
Interest income and other, net.....   7   83
90
   -------   -------   -------   ----

---
Income before income taxes.....   1,405   4,451   (5,205)
651

[…]

This data should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and related notes, "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Data," and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   28
   UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   ---------------------------------------
   SUPPLEMENTAL
   PRO FORMA   SUPPLEMENTAL
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....  $124,315   $124,315
Cost of goods sold.....   91,849   91,849
   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   32,466   32,466
   --------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Selling and marketing.....   5,243   5,243
  General and administrative.....   3,652   3,652
  Amortization of intangibles.....   4,807   4,807
  Amortization of deferred retention bonus.....   1,849   $(1,849)(1)   --
  Management fees.....   600   (600)(2)   --
   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   16,151   (2,449)   13,702
   --------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   16,315   2,449   18,764
Interest expense.....   (14,511)   7,495 (3)   (7,016)
Amortization of debt issuance costs.....   (887)   359 (4)   (528)
Other, net.....   258   --   258
   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   1,175   10,303   11,478
Income taxes.....   552   3,760 (5)   4,312
   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....  $   623   $ 6,543   $  7,166
   ========   =======   ========
Earnings per common share:
  Basic.....  $   0.02   $   0.20
  Diluted.....  $   0.02   $   0.20
Weighted average common shares:
  Basic.....   29,925   5,625 (6)   35,550
  Diluted.....   30,692   5,625 (6)   36,317
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Depreciation.....  $  3,635   $   507   $  4,142
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA:
EBITDA.....  $ 27,371   $ 27,971
</TABLE>

   29
   UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   FIRST TWO FISCAL QUARTERS 1999   FIRST TWO FISCAL QUARTERS 2000
   ----------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------
-
   SUPPLEMENTAL   SUPPLEMENTAL
   PRO FORMA   SUPPLEMENTAL   PRO FORMA   SUPPLEMENTAL
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------   -----------
-
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $ 60,392   $ 60,392   $ 88,160   $ 88,160
Cost of goods sold.....   44,290   44,290   60,830   60,830
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   16,102   16,102   27,330   27,330
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Selling and marketing.....   2,389   2,389   4,027   4,027
  General and marketing.....   1,760   1,760   3,392   3,392
  Amortization of
   intangibles.....   2,404   2,404   2,404   2,404
  Amortization of deferred
   retention bonus.....   924   $  (924)(1)   --   924   $  (924)(1)   --
  Management fees.....   300   (300)(2)   --   500   (500)(2)   --
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   7,777   (1,224)   6,553   11,247   (1,424)   9,823
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   8,325   1,224   9,549   16,083   1,424   17,507
Interest expense.....   (7,335)   3,827 (3)   (3,508)   (7,627)   3,831 (3)   (3,796)
Amortization of debt issuance
  costs.....   (429)   165 (4)   (264)   (495)   231 (4)   (264)
Other, net.....   90   --   90   209   --   209
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes....   651   5,216   5,867   8,170   5,486   13,656
Income taxes.....   272   1,930 (5)   2,202   3,032   2,091 (5)   5,123
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....   $   379   $ 3,286   $  3,665   $  5,138   $ 3,395   $  8,533
   ========   =======   ========   ========   =======   ========
Earnings per common share:
  Basic.....   $   0.01   $   0.10   $   0.17   $   0.24
  Diluted.....   $   0.01   $   0.10   $   0.16   $   0.23
Weighted average common
  shares:
  Basic.....   29,925   5,625 (6)   35,550   29,925   5,625 (6)   35,550
  Diluted.....   30,692   5,625 (6)   36,317   32,029   5,625 (6)   37,654
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Depreciation.....   $  1,985   --   $  1,985   $  2,375   $  2,375
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA:
EBITDA.....   $ 13,728   $ 14,028   $ 21,995   $ 22,495
</TABLE>

   30
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The supplemental pro forma financial data has been derived from the
application of supplemental pro forma adjustments to our pro forma or historical
financial statements for the periods noted.

(1) Adjustment reflects the elimination of the deferred retention bonus plan
   expense as a result of using a portion of the offering proceeds to eliminate

[…]

stock offered hereby by:

   - each stockholder known to us to own beneficially more than five percent of
   our common stock;

   - each selling stockholder;

   - each of the named executive officers;

   - each director of our company; and

   - all directors and executive officers as a group.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SHARES   SHARES
   BENEFICIALLY OWNED   BENEFICIALLY
   PRIOR TO THE   OWNED AFTER THE
   OFFERING(2)(3)   NUMBER OF   OFFERING(3)
   ---------------------   SHARES BEING   ---------------------
NAME AND ADDRESS(1)   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED(4)   NUMBER   PERCENT
- -------------------   ----------   --------   ------------   ----------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
5% AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS:

Circuit Holdings LLC(5) .....  20,953,946   70.0%   1,699,083   19,254,863   54.2%
  1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
  Suite 350
  Washington, DC 22004

Thayer Capital Partners(6) .....  24,117,578   80.1   --   22,418,495   63.1
  1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
  Suite 350
  Washington, DC 22004

Brockway Moran & Partners, Inc.(7) .....   2,102,422   7.0   --   2,102,422   5.9
  225 NE Mizner Blvd.
  7th Floor
  Boca Raton, FL 33432

Lewis O. Coley, III.....   1,567,500   5.2   101,576   1,465,924   4.1

TCW/Crescent Mezzanine Partners II,   831,046   2.8   53,853   777,193   2.2
  L.P.(8)(9) ..... 
  200 Crescent Court
  Suite 1600
  Dallas, TX 75201

TCW/Crescent Mezzanine Trust II(8)(10) .....   201,452   *   13,054   188,398   *
  200 Crescent Court
  Suite 1600
  Dallas, TX 75201

TCW Leveraged Income Trust, L.P.(8)(11) .....   57,361   *   3,717   53,644   *
  200 Crescent Court
  Suite 1600
  Dallas, TX 75201

TCW Leveraged Income Trust II, L.P.(8)(12) ....   57,361   *   3,717   53,644   *
  200 Crescent Court
  Suite 1600
  Dallas, TX 75201
</TABLE>

   72

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SHARES   SHARES
   BENEFICIALLY OWNED   BENEFICIALLY
   PRIOR TO THE   OWNED AFTER THE
   OFFERING(2)(3)   NUMBER OF   OFFERING(3)
   ---------------------   SHARES BEING   ---------------------